












Photo by Morlso Teraoka 

Cordova High School students Shawn Kazukin, left, and Jerry O'Brien mix kippered 
salmon dip as KCC instructor Alfredo Cabacungan watches. 

Fishing for success 
By Moriso Teraoka 

When the price of salmon dramatically 
dropped last year, the fishing community of 
Cordova, Alaska was hit hard economically. 

While the community waited for better 
times, the students of Cordova High School 
decided on a plan to promote and broaden 
the market for their wild Alaskan salmon. 

Last winter, the students involved them­
selves in various fundraising projects in or­
der to defray some of the traveling cost for 
the trip to Hawaii. 

The students representing their fishing 
community, came to Kapiolani Community 
College last week Monday to sell salmon. 

Cordova is a small fishing community, 
on the Eastern shore ofPrince William Sound 
about 425 miles northwest of Juneau, the 
capital of Alaska. There is no road leading 
into Cordova, but the town relies on a daily 
jet service and ferries twice a week for their 
material needs. Most of the 2500 people of 
the town depends on fishing for their living. 

A few years ago, Cordova was the 8th 
largest port in the nation in term of value of 
fish harvested. But since last summer's glut 

of salmon in the market, the price of salmon 
dropped and left the community in their 
present predicament. 

And so the students of Cordova High 
School with a student body of200 decided to 
undertake this promotional project. With 
two instructors and 11 students, they came 
to Hawaii to spread the advantages of using 
Alaskan salmon on our dinner .Plates. 

Belle Mickelson, Fisheries Instructor; 
Roger Trani, Marine Science Teacher and 
the students made a slide presentation of 
Cordova and started the program. This was 
followed by a video of the five species of 
salmon caught in Alaska. The program was 
concluded with the cooking and tasting of 
salmon com chowder, kippered salmon dip 
and sampling of baked salmon. Alfredo 
Cabacungan, instructor at KCC and his stu­
dents assisted in the serving and clean up 
after the demonstration. 

In gratitude, the students from Cordova 
gave Gladys Sato Food Service chairperson 
and Cabacungan a set of tee shirt, cookbook 
and a packet of note cards. Sato in exchange, 
gave each a box of candy and a KCC 
souvenir key chain. 

KCC Kudos 
To those who are using the planter's box as a gaint ash 

tray to flick their cigarette butts by the main entrance to 
Kalia. 

Walter Schiess, baking instructor, has been quietly 
clearing, planting and expanding the cactus garden by 
parking lot B since the end oflast semester. Schiess can be 
seen any week end mornings adding to beautifying the 
campus. 

Congratulations, Robin Fujikawa, Instructor in Phi­
losophy. He recently received his Ph.D. degree. 

$500.00 A WEEK!! 
SHORT ON CASH? BILLS PILING UP? 

Amazing Photo System will earn you over 
$500.00 a week - GUARANTEED! 

Write today for free details! 
Send a self-addressed stamped envelope to: 

ROBERT FERGUSON 
215 Moselle Street • Buffalo, NY 14211 

Notice of proposal 
to increase publications fees 
The Board of Student Publications proposes to increase student publications fees 

to $5 a semester starting next fall. Presentiy, all students pay $2.50 per semester. The 
increase would permit the Board to increase the number of publications as well as the 
number of copies per issue of Kapi'o, Diamond Journal and Ka Nani. 

The present publications fee and advertising revenue bring in approximately 
$32,000 a year. The following is a proposed yearly budget for the next five years. 
Printing 
Kapio, 28 issues per year, 3000 copies ................................... ..... .............. $10,100.00 
Diamond Journal, 2 issues per year ................... ... ......................... .............. $3,500.00 
Ka Nani, 2 issues per year ............... .............................. .............................. $4,000.00 
Proposed publications (subject to change) .................................................. $8,000.00 

Full Circle, a magazine for returning students ......... $500.00 
Hawaiian Issues ...................................................... $1000.00 
International Students Yearbook ............................ $1000.00 
Food Service Yearbook .......................................... $1000.00 
Nursing Yearbook ................................................... $1000.00 
Business Education Yearbook ................................ $1000.00 
Other books or magazines upon demand to be decided 
Subtotal ••.•.........••...•..•••.•••••..••••.•.•....•........•••..••.•••..••......•...•.....••.....••••..• $25,600.00 

Supplies 
Office supplies .......................................................................................... $1,500.00 
Computer supplies ............................................................................... ..... $1,000.00 
Photography .............................................................................................. $3,500.00 
Flyers, entry forms, misc. forms and invoices ............................................. $100.00 
Subtotal ..•..........•.•...•.....•...••••••••.••...•...•...••....•.••••••••••••••••••.•••.•.••••••.•.••••••• $6,100.00 

Maintenance 
Typewriter .................................................................................................... $100.00 
Copier .......................................................................................................... $200.00 
Computer repair ........................................................................................ $1,000.00 
Subtotal •••••.••••.•.•••..•..••.•...•..•......••...•..••••.••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $1,300.00 

Mileage •.••.•...•.•.•••....•.....•...•.•.......•...•.......•....•..•••••••..•.••.•...••.•..•........•..•..••••••.• $300.00 
Personnel 

Advisers .................................................................................................... $5,500.00 
Student Editors, all publications ............................................................. $10,620.00 
Computer Assistant ...................................................................................... $870.00 
Advertising/ClericaVCirculation help ....................................................... $1,600.00 
Darkroom Technician ............................................................................... $3,720.00 
Subtotal .•...•...•.......•....................•.................•..•.•.•............. _ ...••...............• $22,310.00 

Awards/Mahalos 
Diamond Journal Prizes ............................................................................. $1000.00 
Refreshments for readings - KaNani, Diamond J oumal ................................ 300.00 
Mahalo Banquet ............................................................................................. 500.00 
Subtotal ..................................................................................................... $1800.00 

Equipment Reserve 
Replacement of outdated equipment, upgrades, new equipment.. ............ $6,590.00 

Grand Total ········••·•···•·•···········•··································•···•························· $64,000.00 

You may obtain more information about the proposal at the following hearings: 
Saturday Aprilll, 10 - 11 a.m ..................................... IIiahi Snack Bar area ' . c . Monday, April13, noon- 1:30 p.m ......................................... Oh•a a eter•a 
Monday April13, 5 - 6:30 p.m ..................................... Iliahi Snack Bar area 
Tuesday: April 14, noon - 1:30 p.m ......................................... Ohia Cafeteria 
Tuesday, April14, 5- 6:30 p.m .................................... IIiahi Snack Bar area 

· You may also come to the Kapi'o office in Lama 119 at any time. 

Board of Student 
now hiring for Fall Semester 

at $5.55 - $6.20 
Student Editors for Kapi'o, yearbooks 

Wanted: responsible students with good writing skills, computer skills 
preferred, but will train. Portfolio of writing required. 

Clerical Help 
Organized, neat person needed to handle ad billing, filing, correspondence 

Computer Assistant 
Needed: knowledge of computers to load programs, assist students 

Circulation 
Deliver Kapi 'o, approximately 3 hrs Tuesdays 

For information come to Lama 119 or call734-9120. 
References required 
Hours are flexible 

Credit also available for working on publications 
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* Film- In "Tora-San, My Uncle," the 
ever-patient Sakura asks her helpless brother 
Tora-San (or help in guiding her teenage son 
Mitsuo through his first heartbreak. April 7 
and 8 at 7:30p.m. 

t Intermediate Jewelry Making with 
Terry Hickam teaches participants more 
about jewelry making using a variety of 
materials. Tuesdays through May 19 from 6 
to 9 p.m. in Koa 200. Course fee is $45. 

* - indicates a production or presenta­
tion of the Honolulu Academy of Arts. Films 
are shown in the Academy Theatre, and 
tickets are $4, $3 for members. For more 
information, call 538-3693 ext. 247. 

t - indicates a production or presenta­
tion sponsored by the Office of Community 
Services. For more information, call 734-
9211. 
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t 85 percent of the population will have 
back pain at some time in their lives. If you 
are part of that group, Back School is for 
you. Topics include what whiplash is, the 
probable complications, and the right exer­
cises to prevent recurring back pain. The 
class meets April 8 and 22 from 7 to 9 p.m. 
Course fee is $25. 

Better Than a Talking Head will be 
shown on HITS channel Alpha from 1 to 
1:50 p.m. A demonstration and discussion 
on using the Elmo visual presenter effec­
tively, as well as using slides, chalkboard, 
flip charts and video segments in televised 
classes. 

*Film- "Europa Europa" recounts the 
true story of Saloman Perel, who survived 
the war years masquerading as a "true Ger­
man" in the ranks of the Hitler youth. April 
9 at 1 and 7:30p.m., April10and 11 at7:30 

· p.m. and April12 at 4.p.m. 

t In 1990, there were over 10,000 break­
ins in Hawaii. Learn what you can do to 
prevent a break-in by attending Home and 
Electronic Security, a free public presenta­
tion. Participants are encouraged to do a 
walk through the interior and exterior of 
their home. The session will be held from 7 
to 8 p.m. in the Diamond Head Chapel. 

In its Hawaii debut concert, the Valerie 
Berman Dance Company will present 
works of award-winning choreographer 
Valerie Berman. The performance will be 
presented April10 and 11 at 8 p.m. at the 
Mamiya Theatre. Tickets for the concert are 
available at House ofMusic- AlaMoanaand 
Kaha1a and at the theatre box office. 

Cercle Francais will meet from 12:15 to 
1:15 p.m. at Iliahi 204. Speaker- Invite de 
L'Alliance Fran¢se. 

Diamond Head Theatre presents the 
Second Annual Pacific Rim Playwriting 
Festival with performances on April10 and 
11 at 8 p.m. and April12 at4 p.m. Works to 
be presented "Mummie's Game," "The 
Dance Teachers," "The Heart of Silence" 
and "Private Thoughts." Tickets are $10. 
For more information, call 734-0274. 

Donations needed for food drive 
Student Activities is holding its semi­

annual food drive and would like to ask 
you for your support. This food drive will 
help 6,000 to 8,000 people (50 percent of 
whom are children) whi sometimes can 
not find a meal for themselves and just 
don't eat at all. 

Monetary donations are also welcome 
and would be of great help. Please make 

checks payable to Hawaii Foodbank Inc. 
Checks can be used as proof for tax deduc­
tion. 

Take food and monetary donations to 
STudent Activities in Ohia 101. Other 
locations to drop off food donations are 
LAC, bookstore, library and cafeteria. 

Please donate generously and help to 
make Hawaii a better place to live. 

t Basic First Aid gives participants the 
basic knowledge and skills needed to care 
for the ill or injured. Health maintenance 
and injury prevention will also be covered. 
The class meets April11 and 18 from 12:30 
to 4:30p.m. Course fee is $45. 

"The Filipino - American Experience 
in Hawaii," a panel discussion, will be pre­
sented to share the different Filipino- Ameri­
c~ experiences of the first, second and third 
generations. The discussion will be held 
from 1 to 4 p.m. at the Diamond Head 
Chapel. This event is free and open to the 
public. 

There are many challenging opportuni­
ties with Volunteers in Public Service 
(VIPS) to the courts for both students and 
faculty. Positions for school credit are lim­
ited, but if no credit is required there is more 
flexibility in location and timing. Those 
who would like summer placement in the 
Judiciary should attend a basic orientation 
on April11 from 9:30a.m. to 12:30 p.m. and 
the extended orientation on April 25 from 
8:30 a.m. to 12:30 p.m. Those interested 
should call 548-2010 to schedule an inter­
view and register for the orientation. 

t Nutrition Made Simple will teach you 
how to plan, purchase and prepare meals that 
will meet your nutritional needs as well as 
your time constraints. The class meets April 
11 and 18 from 2 to 5 p.m. Course fee is $35. 

t International Contract Negotiations: 
Learn appropriate negotiating skills for dif­
ferent cultures and political environments 
from attorney Jay Dratler Jr. Become aware 
of how the laws of foreign countries differ 
from US laws and may be biased toward 
citizens of that country. Know how to avoid 
contractual problems with thoughtful prepa­
ration of a written agreement. From 9 a.m. to 
noon in Building I-4. Course fee is $35. 

Dances We Dance Company and New 
York guest artists Austin Hartel and Lisa 
Dalton will give perfonnances at McKinley 
Auditorium on April 11 at 7:30 p.m. and 
April 12 at 4 p.m. Tickets are available at 
House of Music Ala Moana and at the door, 
$10 general and $8 seniors and students. For 

. more information, cal1537-2152. 

Film, video and television arts progra·m at KCC 
The Office of Community Services 

announces its newest program 
Ho'oki'ioni'oni: Making Moving Pictures. 
This noncredit program in Film, Video 
and Television Arts recognizes the im­
portance of this industry in Hawaii in this 
series of seminars, workshops and film 
screenings; For professionals and para­
professionals it will' also serve as an op­
portunity to refresh their skills and gain 
new insights. 

Overview of the Producer's Job: In­
troduces the process from the develop­
ment phase up to marketing. Apri113, 
6:30 to 9:30p.m., $20. · 

Producing the Regional Documen­
tary: Looks at the various aspects of the 
dpcumentary including the script format, 
appropriateness of subject matter and pro­
duction process. April IS, 6:30 to 9:30 

p.m.,$20. 
Screenplay Writing 1: An introduction 

to features and television for a three-act and 
five-act structure. April 20 and 27, 7 to 9 
p.m.,$30. 

The Business of Screenwriting: Ex-
. plores the process of how to submit the 
screenplay and the entire aspect including 
how the process differs between features, 
TV movies, major studios and small inde­
pendents. April27, 7:30 to 9:30p.m., $15. 

Film History: A retrospective look on 
the history of the moving picture from the 
birth of Hollywood with the founding of the 
studios and the studio system, through the 

· Golden Years of the 1940s and the growth of 
the independents in the 1960s and a contem­
porary look at the current state ofHollywood 
and the film industry. April29, 6:30 to 9:30 
p.m., $20. 

The Role of the Location Coordina­
tor: Looks at the responsibilities associ­
ates with acquiring and managing a private 
or public site for use in the industry, in­
cluding all aspects of the pennit process. 
May 4, 6:30 to 9:30 p.m., $20. 

The fee for the six class series is $125 . 
As an introductory offer, a one-time 10 
percent discount is offered if enrollment is 
for the entire series for $112.50. 

In addition to the ~ries, two free movie 
screenings will take plaee in May and are 
open to the public-Preview Night-Hawaii 
through Hawaiian Eyes, May 6, 6:30 to 
9:30 p.m. and Hawaii on Film-Hawaii 
through Hollywood Eyes on May 11,6:30 
to 9:30p.m. 

The entire series and screenings will 
take place in Ohia 118. For more informa­
tion, ca11734-9211. 

Explore shoreline, reef flat and tidepool 
habitats with the Aquarium's Education De­
partment during Day Reef Walks. Partici- . 
pants must provide owr. transportation to 
field trip sites. Registration fee is $7. For 
more information, call 923-9741. 

*Concert- Sound In Light: A Musical 
Gallery, Hungary - Czechoslovakia. 
Chamber Music Hawaii takes a journey to 
Central Europe with the music of Dvorak, 
Janacek, and Farkas . 8 p.m. 

A writing workshop will be held from 
noon to 1: 15 p.m. at Iliahi 228F. The session 
is for students in English 100 or Writing 
Intensive courses. 

The Oahu Chapter of Zero Population 
Growth will meet at the Kaimuki Public 
Library from 7 to 9 p.m. For more informa­
tion, call735-1740. 

* Film- "The Japanese Version" is a 
critically acclaimed video documentary 
which presents a surprising view of contem­
porary Japanese society. Also shown, 
"American Tongues" is a sometimes shock­
ing documentary about the different ways 
Americans talk. Apri114and21 at 7:30p.m. 

t Learn the fine art of relaxation and 
quick energy regeneration in Coping With 
Stress. Topics covered in this class include 
"high energy" nutrition and techniques of 
attaining a state of complete relaxation. The 
class meets on Tuesdays through May 19 
from 6 to 8 p.m. Course fee is $45. 

Help wanted for EMS 
Seeking student help to work in air­

conditioned office located in portables. 
Duties include typing, filing, answering 
phones, rw1ning errands and transporting 
equipment. Please contact Jamie or 
LeeAnn at 734-9289 . 

DearKapi, 
I am from the mainland and have 

been living in Hawaii for six months. I want 
to pay that unreal ]ow resident tuition. What 
will it take to be considered a resident? 

Signed, Joe from Kansas 

Dear Malahini Joe/Kamaaina Joe, 
First, read p. 5 of your common 

application form. Second, you will need to 
have been physically present in Hawaii for 
12 months prior to the fli'St day of instruc­
tion, and you may need to supply proof that 
you intend to permanently reside in Hawaii. 
Filing for Hawaii State income tax and/or 
registering to vote in Hawaii will help prove 
your intent to reside in Hawaii. 
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